
Page 1
·1· · · · · ·BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

·2· · · · · · · · · · STATE OF MISSOURI

·3· · · · · · · · TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

·4· · · · · · · · · ·LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

·5

·6· In The Matter Of Union Electric )
· · Company d/b/a Ameren· · · · · · ) File No. GR-2024-0369
·7· Missouri's Tariffs to Adjust· · )
· · Its Revenues for Natural· · · · )
·8· Gas Service.· · · · · · · · · · )

·9
· · · · · · · · · · Monday, April 21, 2025
10· · · · · · · · · · · · 6:00 p.m.

11
· · · · · · · · · ·Governor Office Building
12· · · · · · · · · · 200 Madison Street
· · · · · · · · · ·Jefferson City, MO 65101
13· · · · · · · · · · · · and WebEx

14
· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·VOLUME 3
15
· · · · · · · · · · ·RON PRIDGIN, Presiding
16· · · · · · · · · ·DEPUTY CHIEF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

17· · · · · · · · · ·KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
· · · · · · · · · · ·MAIDA J. COLEMAN,
18· · · · · · · · · ·GLEN KOLKMEYER,
· · · · · · · · · · ·JOHN MITCHELL,
19· · · · · · · · · · · ·COMMISSIONERS

20
· · REPORTED VIA WEBEX BY:
21· Tracy Taylor, CCR No. 939

22

23

24

25



Page 2
·1· · · · · · · · · A P P E A R A N C E S

·2· JENNIFER HERNANDEZ
· · · · · ·1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310
·3· · · · ·St. Louis, Missouri 63103
· · · · · ·314.554.3533
·4· · · · ·amerenmoservice@ameren.com
· · ·FOR:· ·Union Electric Company
·5
· · ANNA MARTIN
·6· · · · ·Department of Commerce & Insurance
· · · · · ·200 Madison Street, Suite 650
·7· · · · ·PO Box 2230
· · · · · ·Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
·8· · · · ·opcservice@opc.mo.gov
· · ·FOR:· ·Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)
·9
· · SCOTT STACEY
10· · · · ·Department of Economic Development
· · · · · ·200 Madison Street, Suite 800
11· · · · ·PO Box 360
· · · · · ·Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360
12· · · · ·staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov
· · · · · ·FOR:· Staff of the Missouri Public Service
13· Commission

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



Page 3
·1· · · · ·The following proceedings began at 6:20 p.m.:

·2· · · · · · · ·JUDGE PRIDGIN:· Excuse me.· Good evening.

·3· This is the local public hearing for File Number

·4· GR-2024-0369.

·5· · · · · · · ·Missouri Public Service Commission

·6· regulates the rates charged by investor-owned utility

·7· companies in Missouri to ensure that those rates are

·8· just and reasonable.· The Commission also regulates

·9· the quality of service and safety of the operations of

10· those investor-owned utilities.

11· · · · · · · ·The Commission is made up of four

12· Commissioners; three of whom are with me this evening

13· in person, one on the WebEx call.· These Commissioners

14· are appointed by the Governor to fixed terms and

15· confirmed by the Senate.· The Commissioners employ a

16· staff of engineers, accountants, attorneys, financial

17· analysts and other specialists in the field of utility

18· regulation.

19· · · · · · · ·I am Ron Pridgin.· I am a Regulatory Law

20· Judge for the Missouri Public Service Commission and I

21· will preside over this hearing.· With me from my left

22· to my right is Commissioner Coleman, Chair Hahn, and

23· Commissioner Kolkmeyer.

24· · · · · · · ·Before I forget, let me get entries of

25· appearance from counsel, please, beginning with the



Page 4
·1· company.

·2· · · · · · · ·MS. HERNANDEZ:· Jennifer Hernandez

·3· appearing on behalf of Ameren Missouri.· Our address

·4· is 1901 Chouteau Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63166.

·5· · · · · · · ·JUDGE PRIDGIN:· Ms. Hernandez, thank you.

·6· · · · · · · ·Any entry on behalf of the Staff of the

·7· Commission, please?

·8· · · · · · · ·MR. STACEY:· Scott Stacey representing

·9· the Staff.· Address is 200 Madison Street, Jefferson

10· City, 65101.

11· · · · · · · ·JUDGE PRIDGIN:· Mr. Stacey, thank you.

12· · · · · · · ·On behalf of the Office of the Public

13· Counsel, please?

14· · · · · · · ·MS. MARTIN:· Hi.· My name is Anna Martin.

15· I am an associate attorney that is representing the

16· Office of the Public Counsel.· And I believe that our

17· address is on record.

18· · · · · · · ·JUDGE PRIDGIN:· Ms. Martin, thank you.

19· · · · · · · ·Any other counsel wishing to enter an

20· appearance?

21· · · · · · · ·All right.· Hearing none, this is an

22· official hearing of the Missouri Public Service

23· Commission.· Statements and testimony of witnesses

24· will be recorded by the court reporter and must be

25· given under oath.· All the Commissioners will have the



Page 5
·1· chance to read your remarks.

·2· · · · · · · ·The purpose of this hearing this evening

·3· is to hear from you.· The Company will not present

·4· witnesses and will not answer questions during this

·5· hearing.· This is your chance to testify and your

·6· remarks will be made a part of the official record of

·7· this case.

·8· · · · · · · ·I do not believe at this point that we

·9· have had anybody sign up to testify, but let me double

10· check.· Does anyone wish to testify before the

11· Commission this evening?· Going once, going twice.

12· · · · · · · ·Hearing no one wishing to testify, does

13· anything -- excuse me.· Does anybody from the Bench

14· have any remarks for the audience before we conclude?

15· · · · · · · ·CHAIR HAHN:· Sure, Judge.

16· · · · · · · ·Thank you everyone for being here.  I

17· know that we didn't have anyone from the public

18· testify this evening, but if there is anyone in the

19· audience that is still interested in providing

20· comments, we can certainly take your comments and put

21· them in the public record.

22· · · · · · · ·So they're -- I think the Judge can give

23· instructions on how to do that just in case there --

24· there are comments that folks would like to provide.

25· We do take public comment very seriously and so we



Page 6
·1· want to make sure we consider all of the comments when

·2· we make a final determination in the case.

·3· · · · · · · ·And I know that it is no small feat for

·4· folks to put on events like this to make sure that the

·5· public is heard, and so just appreciate everyone

·6· making this event happen.· Thank you all so much.

·7· · · · · · · ·JUDGE PRIDGIN:· Chair Hahn, thank you.

·8· · · · · · · ·Anything else before we go off the

·9· record?

10· · · · · · · ·All right.· Hearing nothing, thank you

11· very much.· That will conclude this evening's local

12· public hearing in File Number GR-2024-0369.· We are

13· off the record.

14· · · · · · · ·(Whereupon, the proceedings concluded at

15· 6:24 p.m.)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



Page 7
·1

·2· · · · · · · · ·CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

·3

·4· · · · ·I, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the

·5· State of Missouri, do hereby certify that the

·6· foregoing matter was duly sworn by me; that the

·7· testimony of said witnesses was taken by me to the

·8· best of my ability and thereafter reduced to

·9· typewriting under my direction; that I am neither

10· counsel for, related to, nor employed by any of the

11· parties to the action in which this matter was taken,

12· and further, that I am not a relative or employee of

13· any attorney or counsel employed by the parties

14· thereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in

15· the outcome of the action.

16

17· · · · · · · · · ·__________________________________

18· · · · · · · · · ·Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR, RPR

19

20

21

22

23

24

25






	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Word Index
	Index: 1901..p.m.
	1901 (1)
	200 (1)
	63166 (1)
	65101 (1)
	6:20 (1)
	accountants (1)
	address (3)
	Ameren (1)
	analysts (1)
	Anna (1)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (1)
	appointed (1)
	associate (1)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (2)
	Avenue (1)
	began (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (3)
	Bench (1)
	call (1)
	case (2)
	Chair (2)
	chance (2)
	charged (1)
	check (1)
	Chouteau (1)
	City (1)
	Coleman (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (3)
	Commission (7)
	Commissioner (2)
	Commissioners (4)
	companies (1)
	company (2)
	conclude (1)
	confirmed (1)
	counsel (4)
	court (1)
	double (1)
	employ (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (1)
	evening (5)
	excuse (2)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	fixed (1)
	folks (1)
	forget (1)
	give (1)
	Good (1)
	Governor (1)
	GR-2024-0369 (1)
	Hahn (2)
	hear (1)
	hearing (7)
	Hernandez (3)
	instructions (1)
	interested (1)
	investor-owned (2)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	Judge (7)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	Law (1)
	left (1)
	local (1)
	Louis (1)
	made (2)
	Madison (1)
	Martin (3)
	Missouri (6)
	Number (1)
	oath (1)
	Office (2)
	official (2)
	operations (1)
	p.m. (1)

	Index: part..witnesses
	part (1)
	person (1)
	point (1)
	present (1)
	preside (1)
	Pridgin (5)
	proceedings (1)
	provide (1)
	providing (1)
	public (9)
	purpose (1)
	put (1)
	quality (1)
	questions (1)
	rates (2)
	read (1)
	reasonable (1)
	record (3)
	recorded (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remarks (3)
	reporter (1)
	representing (2)
	Ron (1)
	safety (1)
	Scott (1)
	Senate (1)
	service (4)
	sign (1)
	specialists (1)
	St (1)
	Stacey (3)
	staff (3)
	Statements (1)
	Street (1)
	terms (1)
	testify (5)
	testimony (1)
	utilities (1)
	utility (2)
	Webex (1)
	wishing (2)
	witnesses (2)



